
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Children and Families Advisory Panel

Date and Time Tuesday 16th October 2018 at 1.30pm

Place Chute Room, EII Court, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 12)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. HAMPSHIRE ADOPTION SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18  
(Pages 13 - 76)

To consider a report from the Director of Children’s Services in relation to 
the 2017-18 Annual Report of Hampshire’s Adoption Services.

7. REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY  (Pages 77 - 86)

To consider a report from the Director of Children’s Services on the 
Regional Adoption Agency.

8. PROGRESS REPORT ON THE CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD  
(Pages 87 - 96)

To consider a report from the Director of Children’s Services giving 
details of the progress made by the Children and Families Advisory 
Panel’s sub-committee; the Corporate Parenting Board, since it’s 
establishment last October.

9. UNACCOMPANIED ASYLUM SEEKING CHILDREN (UASC) IN 
HAMPSHIRE  (Pages 97 - 104)

To consider a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing an 
update on Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) in 
Hampshire.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following item of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during this item there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the report.

10. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - EXEMPT  (Pages 105 - 106)

To confirm the exempt minutes of the previous meeting.



ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AT A MEETING of the Children and Families Advisory Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on Monday, 25th June, 2018

Chairman:
*Councillor David Keast

Vice Chairman:
*Councillor Roz Chadd

* Councillor Martin Boiles
* Councillor Ann Briggs
* Councillor Fran Carpenter
* Councillor Pal Hayre

 
* Councillor Jackie Porter
   Councillor Robert Taylor
*   Councillor Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present

29.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Taylor. 

30.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any 
matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's Members’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising 
any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore 
all Members with a Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting 
should consider, having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such 
interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

Councillor Porter declared an interest in Item 8 on the agenda as she is 
Chairman of a Pre-School within Hampshire.

31.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

32.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations on this occasion.

33.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman had no announcements to make.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



34.  WORK OF THE YOUTH OFFENDING TEAM 

With the Chairman’s agreement, Item 6 on the agenda was deferred to a future 
meeting as an Inspect
[...]
actively involved in the recruitment process.  

It was noted that overall, the Residential Strategy was progressing well and there 
had been positive feedback for homes, with exceptional praise from an Ofsted 
Inspector for Crofton House in Havant.  

In response to questions, Members heard that:

 Partners in Practice would be on-line in September which would involve 
work by multi-disciplinary teams.

 Ofsted ratings for Children’s Homes could be downgraded for reasons 
such as having to place a child in emergency care, and Ofsted had been 
questioned regarding reasons for giving specific ratings to Children’s 
Homes.

Page 6



 That regulations were in place to ensure that children were placed in 
homes which were age appropriate, and with other age appropriate 
children.  The department would continue to work closely with Adult 
Services to ensure the transition of young people to the right care 
resources once they reachED the age of 17.

 That whilst no new homes were currently being planned, demand for 
places would be closely monitored.

 It was noted that the number of children placed in children’s homes more 
then 20 miles from Hampshire was currently 14%, and this could be 
explained for a variety of reasons such as children seeking asylum and 
finding the right home for children displaying certain behaviour.  Members 
heard that this was also an area which was constantly monitored and held 
to account.  

RESOLVED:

That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the progress of the 
Residential Strategy.

36.  FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICE PROGRESS REPORT 

The Panel received a report from the Director of Children’s Services which 
provided the Panel with information about the progress of the Family Support 
Service over the last twelve months (Item 8 in the Minute Book).

The Panel heard that the Service had brought together a wide range of skilled 
practitioners, offering effective interventions and the number of families engaged 
with the Service was h
[...]
sory Panel 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee/Panel: Children & Families Advisory Panel

Date: 16 October 2018

Title: Hampshire Adoption Service Annual Report 2017-18

Report From: Stuart Ashley

Contact name: Rachel Reynolds

Tel:   01489 587054 Email: rachel.reynolds@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation
1.1.  That the Panel notes the work of Hampshire’s Adoption Agency.

2. Summary 
2.1. The purpose of this paper is to share the Annual Adoption Report for 

Hampshire Children’s Services for 2017-18.
2.2. This report is compiled under the National Minimum Standards 2013 

(Standard 25.6) and the Care Standards Act 2000.  Its purpose is to inform 
Senior Managers of Hampshire County Council and Members of the County 
Council of the management and outcomes of the Adoption Agency from 1 
April 2017 to 31 March 2018.

3. Contextual information

3.1 The County Adoption and Integrated Recruitment Service comprises of a 
Service Manager who manages the Team Managers responsible for a county 
wide Adoption Child Care Team, Adoption Assessment Team, Adoption 
Support Team and the Panel Advisory Service.

3.2 The current Service Manager has been in post since 1 January 2016 and 
some of the functions of the panel service are now shared between the Team 
Managers. A Panel Coordinator has been in post since September 2016. The 
two Adoption Child Care Teams (East and West) became one County Team 
from the 1 September 2016 which has resulted in efficiencies and 
consistencies of processes.

3.3 Appendix A of the report sets out data of the key activities of the service for 
2017-18.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



4. Finance
4.1.  There are no additional financial considerations as a result of this report that 

are not being managed in day to day operational practice.

5. Performance
5.1. The purpose of the Annual Adoption Report is to document the performance 

of the Adoption Service.

6. Other key issues
6.1. This report 
[...]
 aim is to improve adopter 
recruitment and adoption support, speed up matching and reduce costs.  

3.1. Hampshire’s partners in the Regional Adoption Agency (Adopt South) are Portsmouth, Southampton, the Isle of Wight Local 
Authorities and three Voluntary Adoption Agencies, Barnardos, Adoption UK and Parents and Children Together (PACT).    

3.2. Plans are progressing to establish Adopt South with the aim for it to commence in April 2019. 

4. Summary and Work Plan for 2018-19  

Strengths during 2017-18 include; 

 Targeted recruitment which has pulled in adopters with skills and experience. (588 enquiries; 189 households 
attended an Adoption Information Session (AIS); 125 pre-stage visits; conversion rate from AIS to forwarding to 
assessment, 46.6% compared to 36.3% last year)  

 Number of potential adopters progressing to assessment has not only remained strong but has increased, in 
contrast to the national picture. (88 forwarded to assessment, compared to 77 last year.)   

 Numbers of adopters approved has remained strong. (55 approved, including 16 approved to take a sibling group)

P
age 66



51

 Number of adopters approved to take FfA placements, widening the choice of early permanence options. (17, 
compared to 4 last year.) . 

 Numbers of children linked with prospective adopters and the success of placing in-house.(68 out of the 69 
children have been placed in house, 98.5%. 69 foster placements have, therefore, been freed up for other looked after 
children).    

 Numbers of ‘hard to place’ children successfully placed in-house. (This has included 11 sets of siblings being 
placed with Hampshire adopters and 6 additional households having full siblings placed of children they had previously 
adopted. 2 households were linked with a child with a significant disability.)  

 Pool of adopters approved and waiting to be matched. (The number has remained consistent at around 17 
throughout the year.)  

 The improved timeliness of Stage 1 assessme
[...]
gency 

providing 
Adopters

 
Matching 

considerations

J.S 
Male

19/05/16 11/01/18 26/01/18 Mr & Mrs I
(Approved 
23/03/17)

Barnardos Adopters who can meet 
J’s very complex 

needs. J is 6 years old, 
has experienced 

significant  trauma and 
had a number of 

placement moves. 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee/Panel: Children & Families Advisory Panel

Date: 16 October 2018

Title: Regional Adoption Agency

Report From: Stuart Ashley

Contact name: Amber James

Tel:   07595 495728 Email: Amber.james@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation

That the Children & Families Advisory Panel notes the work being undertaken 
to create the Regional Adoption Agency, Adopt South, as required in 
legislation.

2. Summary 

2.1 In June 2015, the Department for Education (DfE) published 'Regionalising 
Adoption' and required all adoption agencies in England to consider how to 
work closely together on a regional basis. This was enacted as the Education 
and Adoption Act 2016, which required authorities and voluntary adoption 
agencies to join together to form Regional Adoption Agencies (RAAs).

2.2 The Government's view is that structural change will improve the process for   
children and adopters leading to increased numbers of children being 
adopted,  a better quality experience for adopters and improved timeliness 
overall. The DfE expects the RAA programme to deliver consistently good 
and innovative adoption practice that ensures improved life chances for 
children.

2.3 The purpose of this paper is to share the approved model of delivery of 
regionalised adoption services across Hampshire County Council, the Isle of 
Wight Council, Portsmouth City Council and Southampton City Council. The 
RAA, to be known as Adopt South, was approved by the Executive Lead 
Member for Children’s Services for Hampshire County Council on 12 July 
2018 and will be live from 1 April 2019.

Page 75

Agenda Item 7



3. Contextual information

3.1 In late 2015,  the authorities in the Adopt South grouping were awarded DfE        
funding to undertake work to establish a model for regional adoption in the 
area, with an expectation that this would be fully embedded by no later than 
2020. 

3.2 The authorities have engaged actively since 2016 to develop a model that 
fulfils the criteria put in place by the DfE; that does not represent an 
unacceptable risk to any of the authorities involved; retains flexibility to enable 
authorities to respond to future policy; and, most importantly, is considered to 
provide genuine opportunities for improving the outcomes for children and 
families.

3.3 A model is now in place that sets out a clear operating model, service offer, 
structural model and financial framework. These are outlined in this report.

3.4 Adoption in Hampshire County Council is rated an ‘Outstanding’ service by 
Ofsted and the model proposed will not have an adverse effect on this. The 
model seeks to build on the current good practice within each authority to 
deliver a more cohesive, efficient and effective service for some of our most 
vulnerable children and their families. The service will be delivered at no extra 
cost to the taxpayer.  The new RAA, to be known as Adopt South, will 
continue to work with its existing voluntary adoption agency partners and 
other key stakeholders to help shape the new service.

Recommended operating model 

3.5 The principles underpinning the design of a Regional Adoption Agency in 
Hampshire have been that there should be consistency of the offer across the 
county; and that the overall offer should not lead to the offer in any one area 
of the county being reduced. This was felt to be particularly important in 
respect of the adoption support offer. 

3.6 The recommended operating model for Adopt South will deliver the following 
main services across the Adopt South region:

 Recruitment, assessment and approval of adopters;
 Matching of child
[...]

a child’s journey.  It is recommended that CFAP support the CPB to 
undertake this work.

1.2. Through meeting with young people, foster carers, social workers, 
teachers the CPB are engaging with those that experience the care 
system, enabling the CPB to influence change and act as the corporate 
parent to improve outcomes for children and young people.  

1.3. It is recommended that the CFAP support the ongoing role of the CPB 
who can ensure that all of the services to children in care and care 
leavers are of a high standard, and to ensure that they are being well 
supported in all aspects of their life, including: 

 support and encouragement to achieve in school; 
 support and encouragement to after their mental health and 

wellbeing; 
 having opportunities for positive social integration; and 
 enabling the most vulnerable children and young people in society to 

flourish into the successful adults they can become. 

1.4. It is recommended that a further progress report is provided to CFAP in 
twelve months. 

Page 85

Agenda Item 8

mailto:stephanie.how@hants.gov.uk


2. Summary  

2.1. This is a report detailing the progress made by the Corporate Parenting 
Board (CPB) which was established a year ago.  The report details the 
functions and set up of the CPB and the impact this has had on children 
in care and care leavers.  

2.2. The work of the CPB is a significant factor in influencing change for 
children in care and care leavers, ensuring that the Council fulfil its duty 
to act as a corporate parent and provide the best care possible.  

2.3. Whilst the CPB has been established for a year, and making good 
progress, it is still in its infancy, there have been positive relationships 
built and awareness amongst the children in care and care leaver 
population of the CPB and its purpose.  This will only develop further 
over the next twelve months resulting in the CPB’s influence over 
change intensifying.  What is significant to note is how the yo
[...]
Executive Member. The CFAP agreed 
to the formation of the sub-committee known as the Corporate 
Parenting Board and to the Terms of Reference also presented to the 
Board on 17 October 2017.

3.4. The questions that the CPB are to ask is “would this be good enough 
for my child/children” and the need to be aspirational in outcomes for 
our children in care and care leavers. Looking after and protecting 
children and young people is one of the most important jobs that 
councils do. Corporate parents have the responsibility to ensure that 
children in care, care leavers and other vulnerable children are 
supported well in order for them to achieve their full potential. 

3.5. The CFAP appointed three Members to the Board, on a proportionate 
basis and identified one of them as Chairman and another as Vice-
Chairman. In addition, the Children and Families Advisory Panel 
appointed a substitute member for each political group. 

3.6. The Panel appointed Cllr Chadd (Chairman), Cllr Briggs (Vice-
Chairman) and Cllr Wade alongside Cllr Carpenter (Conservative 
Deputy) and Cllr Porter (Liberal Democrat Deputy).  It was agreed for 
the appointment of three co-opted Care Ambassadors as Members of 
the Board as set out in the Terms of Reference; Shannon Nicholls and 
Carla Wright and Dan Busby.  

3.7. Those County Councillors on the CPB have a particular responsibility to 
review County Council policies effectively and improve corporate 
parenting within Hampshire. The CPB acts through recommendations to 
CFAP and the Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services, to 
ensure that all of the services to children in care and care leavers are of 
a high standard, and to ensure that they are being well supported in all 
aspects of their life, including: 

 support and encouragement to achieve in school; 
 support and encouragement to after their mental health and 

wellbeing; 
 having opportunities for positive social integration; and 
 enabling the most vulnerable children and 
[...]
 to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic different from the needs of persons who do not share it;

Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in 
public life or in any other activity which participation by such persons is 
disproportionally low.

1.2. Equalities Impact Assessment:

Impact on Crime and Disorder:
No significant impact 

Climate Change:
How does what is being proposed impact on our carbon footprint / energy 
consumption?

How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate 
change, and be resilient to its longer term impacts?

No impact on climate change identified.

Page 94



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee/Panel: Children and Families Advisory Panel

Date: 16 October 2018

Title: Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) in 
Hampshire

Report From: Director of Children’s Services

Contact name: Sue Kocaman, Area Manager

Tel:   01962 846831 Email: sue.kocaman@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation

1.1 That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the content of the 
report (attached at Appendix A) and the activity being undertaken to 
support UASC in Hampshire.

2. Summary

2.1 The purpose of this short report is to update the Children and Families 
Advisory Panel on the number of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking 
Children (UASC) being cared for by Hampshire Children’s Services. The 
report will also highlight activity in this area and consider any issues in 
relation to this work.

3. Contextual Information

3.1 Running total of UASC placed in Hampshire April 2017 to August 2018;

3.2 The above table details the number of UASC that are looked after by 
Children’s Services. On 31 August 2018, 132 children aged between 12 
and 17 years were placed in foster care or supportive accommodation. 

Month Apr-
17

May-
17

Jun-
17

Jul
-17

Aug-
17

Sep-
17

Oct
-17

Nov-
17

Dec-
17

Total 
UASC 83 86 86 91 92 99 104 106 114

Month Jan-
18

Feb-
18

Mar-
18

Apr
-18

May-
18

Jun-
18

Jul
-18

Aug
-18

Total 
UASC 116 113 109 115 117 114 131 132

Page 95

Agenda Item 9



In addition they are 93 young people aged 18 to 25 who are being 
supported by Children’s Services as care leavers.

3.3 Approximately half of the UASC looked after by Hampshire have been 
accepted through the National Transfer Scheme. This scheme ensures 
that responsibility is taken as a region for UASC who are entering the 
country. A number of local authorities such as Kent and Portsmouth 
have high numbers of UASC and as a way of alleviating pressure on 
services in these areas, UASC are transferred to neighbouring local 
authorities through the scheme which is operated by the South East 
Migration Team in this region. It is suggested that each local authority 
should support a number of UASC that equates to 0.007% of the 
population (for Hampshire this would be 192 USAC). In Hampshire at the 
end of August 2018 there were 132 UASC who are looked after and are 
part of the 0.007% 192 cohort. As the 93 care leavers are over the age 
of 18 they do not form part of the cohort. 

3.4 UASC arriving in Hampshire are typically older teenagers, so although 
there has been an increase in arrivals there has also been an increase 
of young people leaving the cohort and moving into the care leaver 
cohort.

3.5 Over the summer months there has been an increase in spontaneous 
arrivals into Hampshire. These children arrivals typically arrive by lorry 
and are detained by the police at service stations along the M3/M27 
motorway and similar. In addition immigration, through targeted 
operations, has started to identify other UASC for example a young 
Vietnamese girl residing with the owners of a nail bar in Basingstoke. 
Assessment and investigation into this case determined that the girl at 
the very least had been smuggled into the country potentially trafficked.

3.6 Following on from Hampshire being very proactive in offering 
placements following the closure 
[...]
urse to public funds and 
will be entirely dependent on children’s services for income on which to 
live. 

Page 98



9. Conclusion

9.1 In conclusion, there continues to be a flow of UASC coming into 
Hampshire. The future trend is impossible to predict but the children are 
all well protected and become ‘Looked after Children’, and then Care 
Leavers which means they can go on receiving support and advice up to 
the age of 25yrs.

Page 99



Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic
growth and prosperity:

yes

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent
lives:

yes

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment:

yes

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities:

yes

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.)

Document Location
None

Page 100



Integral Appendix B

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS:

1. Equality Duty
1.1. The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the 

Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited under the Act;

 Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic (age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, 
race, religion or belief, gender and sexual orientation) and those who do not share 
it;

 Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to:
a) The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a 

relevant characteristic connected to that characteristic;
b) Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 

characteristic different from the needs of persons who do not share it;
c) Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in 

public life or in any other activity which participation by such persons is 
disproportionally low.

1.2. Equalities Impact Assessment:
A high level Equalities Impact Assessment has been undertaken.  The grants are 
intended to have a positive impact and advance equality.

2. Impact on Crime and Disorder:
2.1 Not applicable.

3. Climate Change:
a) How does what is being proposed impact on our carbon footprint / energy 

consumption?
Not applicable.

b) How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate change, 
and be resilient to its longer term impacts?
Not applicable.

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Hampshire Adoption Service Annual Report 2017-18
	Appendix 1 - Adoption & Integrated Recruitment Service April 2017 - March 2018

	7 Regional Adoption Agency
	8 Progress Report on the Corporate Parenting Board
	9 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) in Hampshire
	10 Minutes of previous meeting - Exempt



Minutes of the meeting


1

AT A MEETING of the Children and Families Advisory Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 16th October, 

2018

Chairman:
* Councillor David Keast

* Councillor Roz Chadd
* Councillor Martin Boiles
* Councillor Ann Briggs
* Councillor Fran Carpenter
* Councillor Pal Hayre
* Councillor Jackie Porter

 Councillor Robert Taylor
* Councillor Malcolm Wade
 Councillor Wayne Irish
 Councillor Mike Thornton
 Councillor Jan Warwick
 Councillor Peter Edgar

*Present
Co-opted members

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillors 
GuestInattendanceShortList

39.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

All Members were present.

40.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

41.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

42.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputations were received.



2

43.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman had no announcements to make.

44.  HAMPSHIRE ADOPTION SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 

The Panel received a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing 
the annual update on Hampshire’s Adoption Service for 2017-18. 
The Panel heard that the number of potential adopters progressing to 
assessment has not only remained strong but has increased, in contrast to the 
national picture. The panel also received an overview of the timeliness of stage 
1, stage 2 and fast tracked applications, all of which were in line with the 
governments expectations.
Members heard that over the last year, 55 children had been adopted with a very 
low number of disruptions. This includes eleven sibling groups. An overview of 
the work plan for 2018-19 was provided.

In response to questions members heard that;
 A decrease in numbers could indicate that there is an improvement in 

prevention however numbers are in line with national trends. It was noted 
that adoption is always the last resort when planning for a child’s 
permanency.

 Support is withdrawn at the point that an Adoption Order is placed.
 If potential Foster Carers lack the experience required, support is 

provided to help them establish skills in relation to childcare.
 There are no restrictions on potential adopters, all will be considered 

including single people and there is no cap on age.
 Children are told about their history in an honest but age related way.

Resolved: That the Children and Families Advisory Panel noted the work of 
Hampshire’s Adoption Agency.

45.  REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY 

The Panel received a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing an 
overview of the Regional Adoption Agency currently being established. The 
Panel heard that in June 2015 the Department for Education published ‘ 
Regionalising Adoption’ and required all adoption agencies in England to 
consider how to work closely together on a regional basis. This was enacted as 
the Education and Adoption Act 2016 which required authorities and voluntary 
adoption agencies to join together to form Regional Adoption Agencies (RAAs).
Adoption in Hampshire County Council has been rated as ‘Outstanding’ by 
Ofsted and as such Hampshire is taking the lead in establishing the new RAA, to 
be known as Adopt South. The recommended operating model for Adopt South 
will deliver the following main services across the Adopt South region;

 Recruitment, assessment and approval of adopters,
 Matching of children in need of adoptive families,
 Post-adoption support.



3

In response to questions members heard that;
 The model for Adopt South seeks to build on the current good practice 

within each authority to deliver a cohesive, efficient and effective service 
and the plans do not threaten Hampshire’s ‘Outstanding’ rating.

 The RAA will not require any additional funding to that currently being 
spent on adoption.

 This is not the first stage of a national approach to adoption, although 
there will be improvement work between regions to increase standards.

 Adoption panels will also become regional.

Resolved: That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the work 
being undertaken to create the Regional Adoption Agency, Adopt South, 
as required in legislation.

46.  PROGRESS REPORT ON THE CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 

The Panel received a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing an 
overview of the first twelve months of the Corporate Parenting Board (CPB).
The Panel heard how the CPB was a significant factor in ensuring that the 
Council met its duties in relation to its role as a Corporate Parent. Members 
noted that the CPB had only been formed a year ago, and as such it was still 
developing and establishing itself.

Resolved: That the Children and Families Advisory Panel support the 
ongoing role of the Corporate Parenting Board, who ensure that all 
services to children in care and care leavers are of a high standard, and 
ensure they are being well supported in all aspects of their life.

47.  UNACCOMPANIED ASYLUM SEEKING CHILDREN (UASC) IN HAMPSHIRE 

The Panel received a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing an 
update on Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) in Hampshire.
The Panel heard that approximately half of the UASC looked after by Hampshire 
have been accepted through the National Transfer Scheme, which ensures 
responsibility is taken for UASC as a region. The alleviates pressure on areas 
with a high number of UASC such as Kent and Portsmouth. This is suggested to 
be 0.007% of the population (192 for Hampshire). At the end of August 2018, 
Hampshire had 132 UASC as part of this and 93 care leavers who were over 18 
and so counted separately.
Members heard that while there continues to be a flow of UASC coming into 
Hampshire, the future trends are impossible to predict. It was noted that children 
in Hampshire are well protected however and become ‘Looked After Children’ 
and then Care Leavers who receive support until the age of twenty five.

In response to questions members heard that;
 Central government provides grants to cover some of the costs of UASC 

but do not cover it all.
 The extra children do provide an additional challenge for adoption, 

however many children are placed out of county with Independent 
Fostering Agencies which can be expensive.



4

 An age assessment is taken for all UASC to establish their age, this is 
undertaken by trained social workers.

Resolved: That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the content 
of the report and the activity being undertaken to support UASC in 
Hampshie.

48.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - EXEMPT 

The exempt minutes of the previous meeting were agreed.

Chairman, 


